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A. LISTENING (20 PTS)

Part I. Listen to 5 short conversations TWICE then choose the correct answer for 

each question. (5pts) 

1.What is the matter with Daisy?

A. She has got earache       B. She has got toothache 
 
C. She has got stomachache   

2. Which child is Ben?

A. The boy in the clothes of a private

B. The boy in the clothes of a monkey

C. The boy in the clothes of a clown

3. What does John want for lunch?

A. a bowl of soup               B. a pizza                      
  
C. some pasta 

4. What can Jane and Jim do?

A. do homework                B. play computer games             
C. listen to new CDs

5. What did Nick do at the weekend?

A. He went sailing             B. He went shopping                   
C. He went to the zoo

Part II. Listen Anne asking her friend about going shopping centre. Choose the correct answer A, B or C. (5 pts) 

1. At the moment the shopping centre sells

A. clothes


B. books



C. food

2. You can take a coach to the shopping centre on

A. Mondays


B. Tuesdays



C. Saturdays

3. Anne’s coach ticket will cost

A. £ 2.50


B. £ 5.60



C. £ 5.80

4. The nearest coach stop to Anne’s house is 

A. in the bus station

B. in the market square

C. outside the museum

5. The coach journey takes

A. 10 minutes

B. 20 minutes


C. 40 minutes

Part III. You will hear a girl called Anna Jones talking about the Children’s Zoo. Fill the missing information in the numbered space (NO MORE THAN THREE WORDS in each). You listen to the tape twice. (5 pts)
	THE CHILDREN’S ZOO

	Lives at:
	(1)…………………………………..Field Road

	Time:
	Sunday (2)……………………………………..

	Animals:
	(3)………………………………………………

	Working with:
	Mr (4) …………………………………………

	Phone number:
	(5) ……………………………………………


Part 4: Listen to the conversation twice then decide whether the statements are True (T) or False (F). (5 pts)
	Statements
	T/F

	1.  The name of Anna’s school is PEIR
	

	2.  There are thirty children in Anna’s class
	

	3.  At school, Anna sits next to Sam
	

	4.  Mr Tony teaches Anna English at school
	

	5.  There are nine monsters are in the story
	


B. LEXICO- GRAMMAR (25 PTS)
Part I: Choose the correct option to complete each of the following sentences. (9 pts)
1. The news on TV last night…………… very good.                            
A. was                 

B. has                   
C. were                 
D. be               

2. My sister will be 16……………Sunday …………….
A. on - May 25th 

B. on - May 25 
C. in - 25th May
D. in - May 25  

3. ……………. people go to the movies now than ten years ago.

 A. Few

B. Fewer
C. Less

D. Lesser

4.The father told her children: “.……………. swim in this river. It’s a dangerous place.”    

A. Do

B. Don’t
C. Not

D. Can’t

5. Do you collect stamps or other things? - Yes, I am a stamp…………….
A. collecting

B. collector

C. collect 
          
D. collection

6. Our teacher made us……………. harder.

A. working
B. to work
C. work
D. works

7. Our ………….. resources are limited so we should recycle all used things.

A. nature 


B. natural 

C. naturing 

D. naturally

8. How far is it from Ha Noi to Hoa Binh? – It ...................about two hours by bus.

A. takes


B. goes

C. needs

D. wants

9. His brother is a ……………. boy. He always tells a joke.

	A. handsome
	B. humorous
	C. sociable
	D. energetic


Part II: Read the following school announcement and mark the letter A, B, C, or D to indicate the correct option that best fits each of the numbered blanks (3 pts)
	Announcement

      We would like to (1) ……………. parents and students that the New Year 2024 break will run from February 5, 2024 to February 18, 2024.

      (2) ……………. February 19, 2024, everything will return to normal for the entire school community.

      We wish (3) ……………. enjoyable holiday and a New Year filled with Health and Joy for all parents, students, teachers, and school staff!


1: A. inform

B. information
C. informative
D. informatively
2: A. At

B. On


C. In


D. To
3: A. a


B. an


C. the


D. Ø (no article)
Read the following advertisement and circle the letter A, B, C, or D to indicate the correct option that best fits each other numbered blanks below.(3 pts)
	Teaching Assistant wanted
We are seeking an enthusiastic teaching assistant to join our team at PNE English. 

Requirements:

·  (1) …………….interpersonal skills

·  Patience towards students

·  Ability to work (2) ……………. in a team

This is a rewarding opportunity to contribute to their academic success. 
(3) …………….you are passionate about education, we would love to hear from you.




1. A.
Strength

B. Strong

C. Strengthen

D. Strongly

2. A.
well


B. good

C. better

D. worse

3. A.
While 


B. Although

C. But


D. If 
Part III. There are five mistakes in following passage. Identify and correct them.(5 pts)

	1
	Summer in England is the better season of all. The sky is clear and blue. The 

	2
	Sun shines brightly. But it is not pleasant to go out at noon because of the sun

	3
	dazzles our eyes. The air is generally dry. It is very pleasant taking a walk in 

	4
	the morning when the country is cool, or again in the evening when the

	5
	sunshine is not so hot, and the moon raises above the horizon. How beautiful it 

	6
	is in summer in the countryside. There high in the sky, there is the moon which

	7
	sheds its silver light together with thousand of little stars twinkling and 

	8
	twinkling.


	Line
	Mistake
	Correct
	Line
	Mistake
	Correct

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	


Part IV. Give the correct form of the words in brackets. (5 pts)
1. My father can read …………… without glasses. 
(GOOD)
2. In that story, the prince got …………… to a poor girl.
 (MARRY)
3. Can you see any ……………between these two calculators? 
(DIFFERENT)
4. Sapa is considered the most beautiful ……………resort in the north of Viet Nam. (MOUNTAIN)
5. We are having a good time here. People on the island are very friendly and ……………(HOSPITALITY)
C. READING (25 PTS)

Part I. Reading the below letter and fill in each blank with one suitable phrase. (5 pts)
	A. have about four vacations
B. lasts for three months


	C. write and tell me

D. glad to hear that you are fine

E. often lasts for nine or ten days.


Dear Tim,

Thanks for your letter. I am very (1) ……………… I am fine, too. It is really interesting to know about vacations of American students. You are right. We have fewer vacations than American students. Each year, we just(2) ……………… We have a day off for Independent Day on September 2 nd, two days off on April 30th and May Day. Our most important vacation is Tet. Tet holiday (3) ………………Our longest vacation is summer vacation. It (4) ……………… We usually spend time with our family. We don’t have vacations for Easter, Thanksgiving and Christmas but we celebrate them. Please (5) ………………your last summer vacation.

Your friend,

Hoa
Part II. Read the pasage and choose the correct answer A, B, C or D for each gap (10 pts)

Thanks (1) …………… the Internet, we are now living in a global village. We have more information about other countries (2) ……………ever before. We know as much about the situation in Africa (3)……………in the USA, pollution which (4).…………… in one country will affect other countries, too. For example, nuclear power is not dangerous only for one country (5)……………is an international problem. If we do not take action soon, the possibility of a nuclear (6) …………… is very real. We should all recycle our (7) ……………not hope "green" people will do it for us. Some people think. (8.) ……………resources will go on forever, but they (9)…………… We all have an obligation (10) …………… our environment.

	1.A. to 
	B. for
	C. of 
	D. from

	2.A. as
	B. than
	C. more
	D. all

	3.A. than
	B. as well
	C. as
	D. more than

	4.A. produces
	B. producing
	C. is produce
	D. is produced

	5.A. but
	B. and
	C. or
	D. so

	6.A. event
	B. happening
	C. disaster
	D. incident

	7.A. rubbish
	B. garbage
	C. waste
	D. all are correct

	8.A. nature
	B. natural
	C. man-made
	D. artificial

	9.A. will
	B. shan't
	C. won't
	D. may

	10. A. to protect
	B. protect
	C. protecting
	D. Protected


Part III. Read the passage and choose the correct answer for each question. (10 pts)

Every year students in many countries learn English. Some of these students are young children. Others are teenagers. Many are adults. Some learn at school, others study by themselves. A few learn English just by hearing the language in films, on television, in the office or among their friends. But not many are lucky enough to do that. Most people must work hard to learn another language.

Many boys and girls learn English at school because it is one of their subjects. They study their own language, and mathematics... and English. In England, America or Australia, many boys and girls study their own language, which is English and mathematics... and another language, perhaps French or German or Spanish.

Many adults learn English, because it is useful for their work. Teenagers often learn English for their higher studies, because some of their books are in English at the college or university. Other people learn English because they want to read newspapers or magazines in English.

1.Which group of people is mentioned as learning English by themselves?
A. Teenagers               B. Young children                C. Adults                    D. All of the above
2.How do most people learn English?
A. By watching videos only

B. By hearing the language in the office
C. By talking with foreigners

D. By working hard on their lessons

3.Why do many boys and girls learn English at school?

A. Because English can give them a job.

B. Because it is included in their study courses.

C. Because they are forced to learn it.

D. Because they have to study their own language.
4.Which country do many boys and girls study English and mathematics as their own language?
A. England                    B.French                            C.German                      D. Spanish

5.Why do many adults learn English?
A. Because English is spoken in their office.
B. Because they want to go abroad.
C. Because most of their books are in English

D. Because it helps them in their work.

6.Which is NOT mentioned as a place where students learn English?
A. School


B. Office

 C. Library


D. Television

7. Teenagers often learn English for their higher studies because…………….
A. They want to travel abroad
B. English is a global language
C. Some of their books are in English
D. Their friends speak English

8. Which second language might students in Australia study?
A. Japanese                      B. Russian            C. French                           D. Chinese

9. What do some people want to do after learning English?
A. Work as English teacher
B. Read magazines in English
C. Write some books in English
D. Travel to English-speaking countries

10. What is the main topic of this passage?
A. how different languages are taught in schools around the world
B. why and how people learn English in different countries
C. how to improve English language skills through movies and TV shows

D. the benefits of learning multiple languages at a young age
D. WRITING  (30 PTS)

Part I. Rewrite these sentences that have the same meaning as the first printed beginning with the words given. (5pts)

1. What is the price of a cake and an orange?  


→ How....................................................................................................................

2. This school has over one hundred teachers and seven hundred students.    

→There …………………………………………………………………..……...
3. Dung is Mrs. Hoa’s granddaughter.



→ Mrs. Hoa……………………..………………………………………………...

4. Why don’t we come over to my house and have some fun tonight?

→ What ..................................................................................................................
5. Learning how to use a computer is quite easy for my eldest brother.

→ It ........................................................................................................................

Part II. Write a letter to your pen friend (about 120 words) to describe how you and your family preparation for Tet.
………………………………………………………………………………………….

………………………………………………………………………………………….
………………………………………………………………………………………….
………………………………………………………………………………………….
………………………………………………………………………………………….
………………………………………………………………………………………….
………………………………………………………………………………………….
………………………………………………………………………………………….
………………………………………………………………………………………….
………………………………………………………………………………………….
………………………………………………………………………………………….
………………………………………………………………………………………….
………………………………………………………………………………………….
Part III. Children today are too dependent on computers and electronic entertainment. It would be better for them to be outside playing sports and taking part in more traditional past times than spending all day indoors.
What do you think about this statement? From your own experience, write a passage of about 140 -150 words to express your opinion.

………………………………………………………………………………………….
………………………………………………………………………………………….
………………………………………………………………………………………….
………………………………………………………………………………………….
………………………………………………………………………………………….
………………………………………………………………………………………….
………………………………………………………………………………………….
………………………………………………………………………………………….
………………………………………………………………………………………….
………………………………………………………………………………………….
………………………………………………………………………………………….
………………………………………………………………………………………….
………………………………………………………………………………………….
………………………………………………………………………………………….
………………………………………………………………………………………….
………………………………………………………………………………………….
………………………………………………………………………………………….
………………………………………………………………………………………….
………………………………………………………………………………………….
………………………………………………………………………………………….
………………………………………………………………………………………….
………………………………………………………………………………………….
………………………………………………………………………………………….
KEYS AND MARKS
A. LISTENING (20 POINTS)

Part I. Listen to 5 short conversations TWICE then choose the correct answer for 

each question. (5 x 1 =5pts)
	1. A
	2. C
	3. B
	4. C
	 5. C


Part II. Listen Anne asking her friend about going shopping centre. Choose the correct answer A/ B or C. (5 x 1 =5pts) 

	1. A
	2. B 
	3. B
	4. C
	 5. C


Part III. You will hear a girl called Anna Jones talking about the Children’s zoo. Fill the missing information in the numbered space (NO MORE THAN THREE WORDS in each). You listen to the tape twice. (5 x 1 =5pts)
	1.17/Seventeen
	2. afternoon(s)
	3. bats

	4.Marsh
	5. 753694
	


Part IV: Listen to the conversation twice then decide whether the statements are True (T) or False (F). (5 x 1 =5pts)
	1. F
	2. F
	3. T
	4. T
	 5. F


B. B. LEXICO- GRAMMAR (25 PTS)
Part I: 9 x 1= 9 points

	1.A
	2.A
	3.B
	4.B
	5.B

	6.B
	7.B
	8.A
	9.B
	


Part II. 6 x 1= 6 points
	1.A
	2.B
	3.B
	
	

	1.D
	2.A
	3.D


Part III.  5 x 1= 5 points
	Line
	Mistake
	Correct
	Line
	Mistake
	Correct
	
	
	
	
	

	1
	better
	best
	5
	raises
	rises
	
	
	
	
	

	2
	because of
	because
	7
	thousand
	thousands
	
	
	
	
	

	3
	taking
	to take
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


Part IV. 5 x 1= 5 points
	1.well
	2.married
	3.difference
	4.mountainous
	5.hospitable


C. READING (25 PTS)

Part I:  5 x1 = 5 points
	1.D
	2.A
	3.E
	4.B
	5.C


Part II:  10 x 1 = 10 points
	1.A
	2.B
	3.C
	4.D
	5.A

	6.C
	7.D
	8.B
	9.C
	10.A


Part III. 10 x 1 = 10 points

	1.D
	2.D
	3.B
	4.A
	5.D

	6.C
	7.C
	8.C
	9.B
	10.B


D. WRITING  (30 PTS)

Part I: 5 x 1 = 5 points

1. How much do a cake and an orange cost?/ are a cake and an orange?
2. There’re over one hundred teachers and seven hundred students in this school.  

3. Mrs. Hoa is Dung’s grandmother.

4. What about coming over to my house and having some fun tonight?

5. It is quite easy for my eldest brother to learn how to use a computer.

Part II:  10 point
Part III: 15 points

Giáo viên căn cứ cho điểm cho phù hợp.
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